
 

 

TOPLINE RESULTS – WAVE 6 – The LABarometer Livability and Affordability Survey 

Release Date: December 18, 2025. Field dates: August 28, 2025 – November 14, 2025. 

Sample: 1,289 Los Angeles County residents (71% response rate) 

Margin of Sampling Error1: 2.5 percentage points  

Full survey codebook and data are at https://uasdata.usc.edu/survey/UAS+739. The tables report weighted row percentages (or medians), observations, and response margin of error.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Factors other than sampling error, including question wording, question order, sample type (e.g. opt-in panels vs. probability panels such as UAS), population 
coverage, and impact of current events, may affect the results of any survey. In addition, the results of questions asked without an interviewer (e.g. in an internet panel) 
may differ somewhat from similar questions asked by an interviewer over the phone. The margin of sampling error is calculated at the 95% confidence level, using a 
sample proportion of 0.5 to generate an upper bound of uncertainty. Please note that this is only an approximate measure of error. Precise measures for each individual 
question or outcome are included in the tables in the “MOSE” column.  



Survey introduction: 

The goal of this survey is to better understand people’s living conditions and experiences in Los Angeles County. Thank you for your participation in this important study about where we 
live. 

1. Life Satisfaction 

ls001: Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements: 
  1 Strongly 

disagree 
2 

Disagree 
3 Somewhat 

disagree 
4 Neither agree nor 

disagree 
5 Somewhat 

agree 
6 

Agree 
7 Strongly 

agree 
Obs MOSE 

ls001a: In most ways my life is close to 
ideal 

  6.2   9.3  14.1  20.4  25.9  19.7   4.4 1284 +/- 3 

ls001b: the conditions of my life are 
excellent 

  5.4   8.4  13.1  20.1  26.7  21.3   4.9 1283 +/- 3 

ls001c: I am satisfied with my life   5.6   6.8  10.5  15.5  25.0  28.8   7.8 1283 +/- 3 
ls001d: so far I have the important things I 
want in life 

  3.6   5.6   9.1  13.9  26.6  27.6  13.6 1283 +/- 3 

ls001e: if I could live my life over, I would 
change almost nothing 

 11.6  18.1  17.8  13.2  18.8  13.7   6.7 1282 +/- 3 

 

ls002: Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements: 
  1 Strongly 

disagree 
2 

Disagree 
3 Somewhat 

disagree 
4 Neither agree nor 

disagree 
5 Somewhat 

agree 
6 

Agree 
7 Strongly 

agree 
Obs MOSE 

ls002a: My health is excellent   4.0   7.2  12.6  15.6  26.2  28.2   6.3 1279 +/- 3 
ls002b: I am satisfied with my financial 
situation 

 12.5  13.0  14.7  13.9  22.5  18.7   4.6 1277 +/- 3 

ls002c: I am satisfied with my social life   6.4   7.6  11.6  15.7  22.9  27.9   8.0 1279 +/- 3 
ls002d: I feel self-confident   3.7   5.9   7.8  14.6  24.7  31.1  12.3 1279 +/- 3 
ls002e: I am satisfied with the amount of 
leisure time I have 

  4.6   6.0  10.5  16.9  20.4  29.1  12.4 1278 +/- 3 

ls002f: I am satisfied with my job or other 
daily activities 

  6.6   7.2  10.5  17.8  21.0  27.7   9.1 1279 +/- 3 

ls002g: I am satisfied with my family life   4.2   6.0   8.3  15.7  19.1  30.7  16.0 1280 +/- 3 
 

 

 

 



2. Housing and Housing Plans 

pu001_: In what type of housing do you currently live? 
  Single-

family 
home 

Condo/Townhome/Duplex Apartment 
or guest 

house 

Mobile or 
manufactured 

home 

Hotel/Motel Temporary/emergency 
shelter 

Putside Vehicle College 
dorm or 
military 
housing 

Other Obs MOSE 

pu001_: 
type of 
home 
currently 
living 

 52.6  14.8  29.8   1.2   0.1   0.3   0.1   0.6   0.2   0.2 1281 +/- 3 

 

pu002: Does your household rent, lease, or own the housing in which you currently live? 
  1 Rent or lease 2 Own 3 No one in my household pays rent or owns it Obs MOSE 
pu002: currently rent or own  51.7  46.5   1.8 1265 +/- 3 
pu002a: name on lease or rental agreement of current residence  72.3  24.2   3.5 619 +/- 4 
pu002b: name on housing deed or title of current residence  73.0  22.1   4.9 625 +/- 4 

 

pu003s: Who in your household pays the rent/lease or owns the housing in which you currently live? Please check all that apply. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
pu003s1: Myself  26.6  73.4 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s2: Spouse or partner  66.3  33.7 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s3: Child(ren)  95.8   4.2 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s4: Friend(s)  98.0   2.0 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s5: Parent(s)  82.2  17.8 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s6: Grandparent(s)  99.2   0.8 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s7: Sibling(s)  96.3   3.7 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s8: Other relative(s)  98.2   1.8 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s9: Coworker(s) 100.0   0.0 1244 +/- 3 
pu003s10: Other, please specify: pu003_other  96.6   3.4 1244 +/- 3 

 

pu004: How long do you expect to stay in your current housing? 
  1 0-6 months 2 6 months-1 year 3 1-2 years 4 2-5 years 5 More than 5 years Obs MOSE 
pu004: how long plan to stay in current housing   5.4   6.6  14.1  20.5  53.4 1261 +/- 3 

 

pu015: How many rooms are in your current housing? 
  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8+ Obs MOSE 
pu015: how many rooms in housing   1.6   9.5  13.9  17.4  18.3  16.9   9.0   5.7   7.7 1262 +/- 3 

 

 



pu008: How many adults are currently living in your home other than yourself? 
  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8+ Obs MOSE 
pu008a: how many children in current housing  67.9  15.4  10.3   4.2   1.6   0.6   0.0   0.0   0.0 1263 +/- 3 
pu008: how many adults in current housing  19.0  32.7  23.5  13.9   6.2   3.4   0.7   0.2   0.4 1262 +/- 3 

 

pu008a: How many children are currently living in your home? 
  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 Obs MOSE 
pu008a: how many children in current housing  67.9  15.4  10.3   4.2   1.6   0.6   0.0 1263 +/- 3 

 

pu007: How many bedrooms are in your current housing? 
  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8+ Obs MOSE 
pu007: how many bedrooms in housing   3.0  19.3  29.6  30.7  14.3   1.9   0.8   0.1   0.4 1262 +/- 3 

 

pu010: Does your household have a mortgage or loan on your current housing? [If owner] 
  1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE 
pu010: have mortgage or loaon on current housing  66.8  33.2 624 +/- 4 

 

pu013: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved to your current home], how many times has your household been late or missed a rent or a mortgage payment?] 
  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8+ Obs MOSE 
pu013: how many times late with rent or mortgage  91.1   2.1   1.4   1.3   1.0   1.0   0.1   0.2   1.7 1061 +/- 3 

 

pu016: What are your main reasons for planning to leave your current residence in the next year? Please check all that apply. [if planning to move] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
pu016s1: Rent/mortgage is unaffordable  86.7  13.3  140 +/- 8 
pu016s2: I want to buy a home instead of renting  82.1  17.9  140 +/- 8 
pu016s3: I don't like home physical features  82.4  17.6  140 +/- 8 
pu016s4: I don't like neighborhood physical cond.  81.7  18.3  140 +/- 8 
pu016s5: I don't like neighborhood community  84.3  15.7  140 +/- 8 
pu016s6: Far from family or friends  92.5   7.5   140 +/- 8 
pu016s7: Far from work  90.6   9.4   140 +/- 8 
pu016s8: Far from public transit  99.8   0.2   140 +/- 8 
pu016s9: Far from services/amenities  96.7   3.3   140 +/- 8 
pu016s10: Low-quality local schools  98.0   2.0   140 +/- 8 
pu016s11: My neighborhood feels unsafe  87.5  12.5  140 +/- 8 
pu016s12: Change in work/living situation  79.4  20.6  140 +/- 8 
pu016s13: Building foreclosed/condemned 100.0   0.0   140 +/- 8 
pu016s14: Landlord raised the rent  91.7   8.3   140 +/- 8 
pu016s15: Landlord won't make repairs  89.6  10.4  140 +/- 8 
pu016s16: Landlord told me/person I live with to leave  98.3   1.7   140 +/- 8 
pu016s17: Other, please specify: pu016_other  73.7  26.3   140 +/- 8 

 

 



pu018: Please rate your desire to live in a housing situation that is different from your current one. 
  1 No desire 2 Low desire 3 Moderate desire 4 High desire Obs MOSE 
pu018: desire to live in housing situation different from current one  20.1  24.6  34.3  21.0 1277 +/- 3 

 

pu019: If you could live somewhere else, where would you live? [if moderate to high desire to live elsewhere] 
  1 A different housing situation in my 

current neighborhood 
2 A different neighborhood in 

L.A. County 
3 Outside of L.A. County, but 

still in California 
4 Outside of 

California 
Obs MOSE 

pu019: if could live somewhere 
else, where would live 

 23.5  33.5  21.7  21.2 729 +/- 4 

 

ne009s: Do you currently participate in any of the following federal, state, or local housing assistance programs? 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ne009s1: Housing Voucher Program  95.9   4.1 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s2: Public housing (government-owned housing project)  98.7   1.3 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s3: Subsidized rental housing (private rental that offers reduced rent)  99.0   1.0 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s4: Permanent Supportive Housing (permanent housing with supportive health services) 100.0   0.0 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s5: Transitional housing (temporary housing with supportive health services, e.g. Ca  99.5   0.5 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s6: Other. Please specify: ne009_other  99.4   0.6 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s7: I dont know. Please explain: ne009_dk  99.7   0.3 1259 +/- 3 
ne009s8: No, I do not participate in any housing assistance programs   7.7  92.3 1259 +/- 3 

 

ne014: Where do you plan to move to? [if expecting to leave housing in a year or less] 
  1 Another residence in my current 

neighborhood 
2 A different neighborhood in Los 

Angeles County 
3 Outside of Los Angeles County, but 

still in California 
4 Outside of 

California 
Obs MOSE 

ne014: where plan 
to move 

 24.3  42.5  22.3  10.9 140 +/- 8 

 

af001: Over the next 6 months, how likely is it that your household will be able to pay the [rent/mortgage or home loan] on time every month? 
  1 Very unlikely 2 Somewhat unlikely 3 Somewhat likely 4 Very likely Obs MOSE 
af001: how likely pay mortgage or rent on time  10.6   4.8  17.2  67.3 1061 +/- 3 

 

af003: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in], have you, or a person you are staying with, received an eviction or foreclosure notice at your current residence? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
af003: received eviction notice   1.6  96.1   2.3 1061 +/- 3 

 

af002: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in], how often have you worried that you might lose your current housing? 
  1 Not at all 2 Sometimes 3 Often 4 Very often Obs MOSE 
af002: how often worried might lose housing  72.1  22.5   3.2   2.2 1060 +/- 3 

 

 



af004: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in], has your landlord told you, or a person you are staying with, to leave your current residence? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
af004: told to leave current residence   0.8  94.9   4.4 603 +/- 4 

 

ba001: Did you leave your previous housing because you, or a person you were staying with, were evicted? [if left previous residence] 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
ba001: leave previous housing due to eviction   1.9  78.8  19.4 73 +/- 11 

 

ba002: Did you, or a person you were staying with, receive an eviction notice while living at your previous housing? [if left previous residence] 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
ba002: receive extension   2.9  77.8  19.3 72 +/- 12 

 

ba003: Did you move away from your previous housing because… [if left previous residence] 
  1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE 
ba003a: landlord told you, or a person you were staying with, to leave   4.3  95.7 73 +/- 11 
ba003b: the city condemned the property and forced you to leave   0.0 100.0 73 +/- 11 
ba003c: the landlord raised the rent   6.3  93.7 72 +/- 12 
ba003d: the neighborhood was dangerous   5.8  94.2 72 +/- 12 
ba003e: the landlord wouldnt fix anything and your place was getting run down   5.7  94.3 72 +/- 12 
ba003f: the landlord went into foreclosure   1.5  98.5 72 +/- 12 

 

ba005s: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved to your current home], have you observed or experienced any of the following in your neighborhood? 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ba005s1: Young people moving in  75.7  24.3 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s2: Restaurants or stores closing  64.3  35.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s3: New, more expensive restaurants or stores opening  79.2  20.8 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s4: New housing development  62.7  37.3 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s5: More construction sites  70.5  29.5 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s6: Increasing housing costs  49.3  50.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s7: Increasing cost of local goods and services  48.3  51.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s8: Feeling out of place  93.3   6.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s9: Neighbors, friends and/or family members moving out  80.2  19.8 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s10: None of the above / doesnt apply  79.4  20.6 1270 +/- 3 

 

ba007: In general, how satisfied are you with your current housing? 
  1 Very dissatisfied 2 Dissatisfied 3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 4 Satisfied 5 Very satisfied Obs MOSE 
ba007: how satisfied with housing   5.3  10.1  22.6  41.7  20.3 1265 +/- 3 

 

 

 



ba008: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in], have you experienced any of these problems in your current housing? 
  1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE 
ba008a: Broken stove, refrigerator, or other appliance  20.2  79.8 1264 +/- 3 
ba008b: Broken window   7.5  92.5 1264 +/- 3 
ba008c: Broken door to the outside or broken lock on a door to the outside  11.2  88.8 1264 +/- 3 
ba008d: Mice, rats, cockroaches, bedbugs, or other pests  29.0  71.0 1264 +/- 3 
ba008e: Exposed wires or other electrical problems   8.5  91.5 1265 +/- 3 
ba008f: No hot water  11.7  88.3 1265 +/- 3 
ba008g: No heat because the main heating equipment broke  12.6  87.4 1265 +/- 3 
ba008h: No running water   7.0  93.0 1265 +/- 3 
ba008i: Stopped up sinks, toilet, bath or shower  21.0  79.0 1265 +/- 3 

 

ba009: Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing [if problem exists]? 
  1 No 2 Yes, within 24 

hours 
3 Yes, within 2-3 

days 
4 Yes, within 4+ 

days 
Obs MOSE 

ba009a: repairs made broken stove, refrigerator, or other appliance  
29.5 

 15.1  31.5  23.9 267 +/- 6 

ba009b: repairs made broken window  
54.7 

  8.8  15.0  21.5 89 +/- 10 

ba009c: repairs made broken door to the outside or broken lock on a door to the 
outside 

 
36.0 

 24.9  19.5  19.5 126 +/- 9 

ba009d: repairs made mice, rats, cockroaches, bedbugs, or other pests  
35.4 

 17.0  22.1  25.6 370 +/- 5 

ba009e: repairs made exposed wires or other electrical problems  
48.8 

 11.9  18.7  20.6 98 +/- 10 

ba009f: repairs made no hot water   6.4  51.5  26.0  16.1 134 +/- 8 
ba009g: repairs made no heat because the main heating equipment broke  

42.3 
 17.1  21.1  19.5 153 +/- 8 

ba009h: repairs made no running water   8.0  70.8  15.7   5.5 70 +/- 12 
ba009i: repairs made stopped up sinks, toilet, bath or shower  

16.3 
 45.3  25.1  13.3 298 +/- 6 

 

ba010: Why were you, or a person you were staying with, evicted from, or told by the landlord to leave, your previous housing? [if evicted or told to leave previous housing] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ba010s1: Missed or late rent payments  78.7  21.3 7 +/- 37 
ba010s2: Property damage 100.0   0.0 7 +/- 37 
ba010s3: Disturbing other tenants 100.0   0.0 7 +/- 37 
ba010s4: Unauthorized occupants or pets 100.0   0.0 7 +/- 37 
ba010s5: Illegal activity on the property 100.0   0.0 7 +/- 37 
ba010s6: Other reason, please specify: ba010_other  21.3  78.7 7 +/- 37 

 

 

 



ba011: In general how satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? 
  1 Very dissatisfied 2 Dissatisfied 3 Satisfied 4 Very satisfied Obs MOSE 
ba011a: satisfied Size / square footage   4.9  18.6  58.7  17.8 1264 +/- 3 
ba011b: satisfied Number of bedrooms and bathrooms   5.1  17.3  58.8  18.7 1264 +/- 3 
ba011c: satisfied Layout   4.0  15.2  63.3  17.4 1264 +/- 3 
ba011d: satisfied Fixtures and appliances   5.5  16.3  61.2  16.9 1264 +/- 3 
ba011e: satisfied Noise and soundproofing   9.9  21.3  51.9  16.9 1262 +/- 3 
ba011f: satisfied Building quality   7.7  20.4  57.2  14.6 1262 +/- 3 
ba011g: satisfied Amenities (for example, outdoor space, fitness center, pool)   9.8  21.0  54.1  15.1 1263 +/- 3 

 

hr001s: Since you turned 18, have you ever spent a month or more residing in the following places: 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
hr001s1: Hotel or motel  92.5   7.5 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s2: Temporary or emergency shelter  98.2   1.8 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s3: Outside (in a tent or public place)  97.4   2.6 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s4: Vehicle (car, van, truck, RV)  95.9   4.1 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s5: Permanent supportive housing  99.8   0.2 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s6: With a friend or family in their house/apt (couch surfing)  84.8  15.2 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s7: Staying or living with a stranger or acquaintance, temporarily  95.8   4.2 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s8: Host home or other program-arranged temporary housing  98.2   1.8 1218 +/- 3 
hr001s9: None of the above  21.3  78.7 1218 +/- 3 

 

hr002s: Since you turned 18, have you: 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
hr002s1: Been evicted from your housing  97.2   2.8 1218 +/- 3 
hr002s2: Received an eviction or foreclosure notice  96.7   3.3 1218 +/- 3 
hr002s3: Been told to leave your housing by a landlord or mortgage lender  93.9   6.1 1218 +/- 3 
hr002s4: Been told to leave your housing by people you were living with  95.8   4.2 1218 +/- 3 
hr002s5: None of the above  11.6  88.4 1218 +/- 3 

 

pu009: What does your current household pay in rent [if renter] 
  Median Obs MOSE 

pu009: current rent amount 1550.0 609 +/- 4 
 

ne008: What is the maximum total amount that your household could pay in rent per month, before you would have to find a less expensive place to live? [if renter] 
  Median Obs MOSE 

ne008: maximum pay in rent per month 2000.0 607 +/- 4 
 

pu011: What does your household currently pay for a mortgage or home loan per month? [if owner] 
  Median Obs MOSE 

pu011: current mortgage/loan amount 2200.0 389 +/- 5 
 



pu012total_amount: Total Household Income 
  Median Obs MOSE 

pu012total_amount: amount total income 50000.0 1272 +/- 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3.Neighborhood 

ne002: How satisfied are you with your neighborhood? 
  1 Strongly 

dissatisfied 
2 

Dissatisfied 
3 Somewhat 
dissatisfied 

4 Neither satisfied nor 
dissatisfied 

5 Somewhat 
satisfied 

6 
Satisfied 

7 Strongly 
satisfied 

Obs MOSE 

ne002: satisfied with 
neighborhood 

  4.2   5.5   9.2  17.2  21.0  29.7  13.3 1273 +/- 3 

 

ne003: Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements: 
  1 Strongly 

disagree 
2 

Disagree 
3 Somewhat 

disagree 
4 Neither agree 

nor disagree 
5 Somewhat 

agree 
6 

Agree 
7 Strongly 

agree 
Obs MOSE 

ne003a: There are safe and convenient public 
transit options in my neighborhood 

  5.2   7.6   7.6  24.2  23.8  23.8   7.8 1269 +/- 3 

ne003b: I am satisfied with the number and quality 
of businesses and services 

  3.7   6.2   6.1  17.9  21.7  32.0  12.4 1270 +/- 3 

ne003c: I am satisfied with the number and quality 
of parks and green spaces in my neigh 

  6.3   9.3  10.2  18.5  20.2  24.9  10.6 1269 +/- 3 

ne003d: My neighborhood is clean and the roads 
and sidewalks are in good condition 

  7.4   7.4  13.5  17.4  19.9  24.4  10.0 1270 +/- 3 

ne003e: There is a lot of traffic in or around my 
neighborhood 

  6.3  12.6  12.2  16.4  21.6  19.0  11.9 1270 +/- 3 

ne003f: My neighborhood is noisy  10.4  18.1  13.8  19.7  17.5  13.1   7.4 1269 +/- 3 
ne003g: Vandalism is common in my 
neighborhood 

 15.2  21.4  13.3  18.8  14.6   8.8   7.9 1270 +/- 3 

ne003h: My neighborhood is affordable for me   5.1   6.1   9.4  21.1  22.9  25.8   9.6 1269 +/- 3 
ne003i: In my neighborhood, people watch out for 
each other 

  4.7   7.6   7.3  28.0  26.6  18.6   7.1 1270 +/- 3 

ne003j: I can trust most people in my 
neighborhood 

  5.9   6.6   9.3  29.3  21.8  21.2   5.9 1269 +/- 3 

ne003k: There are too many people hanging 
around on the streets near my home 

 18.6  24.0  15.2  16.9  11.9   7.0   6.5 1270 +/- 3 

ne003l: There is a lot of crime in my neighborhood  12.2  22.7  14.4  23.9  13.0   8.3   5.5 1270 +/- 3 
ne003m: There is a lot of drug and alcohol use in 
my neighborhood 

 16.1  21.3  13.0  23.0  12.9   7.0   6.7 1270 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ba005s: [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved to your current home], have you observed or experienced any of the following in your neighborhood? 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ba005s1: Young people moving in  75.7  24.3 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s2: Restaurants or stores closing  64.3  35.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s3: New, more expensive restaurants or stores opening  79.2  20.8 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s4: New housing development  62.7  37.3 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s5: More construction sites  70.5  29.5 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s6: Increasing housing costs  49.3  50.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s7: Increasing cost of local goods and services  48.3  51.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s8: Feeling out of place  93.3   6.7 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s9: Neighbors, friends and/or family members moving out  80.2  19.8 1270 +/- 3 
ba005s10: None of the above / doesnt apply  79.4  20.6 1270 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.Health 

phq4: Over the past fourteen days, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? 
  1 Not at all 2 Several days 3 More than half the days 4 Nearly every day Obs MOSE 
phq4a: Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge  52.5  33.4   8.9   5.2 1275 +/- 3 
phq4b: Not being able to stop or control worrying  60.6  26.8   7.0   5.6 1275 +/- 3 
phq4c: Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless  60.4  27.2   6.8   5.6 1275 +/- 3 
phq4d: Little interest or pleasure in doing things  62.8  25.3   7.2   4.7 1275 +/- 3 

 

pss4: For the next questions, please now think about your feelings and thoughts during the last month [over the last 4 weeks]? 
  1 Never 2 Almost never 3 Sometimes 4 Fairly often 5 Very often Obs MOSE 
pss4_1: unable to control important things  36.9  24.5  26.2   8.3   4.1 1275 +/- 3 
pss4_2: confident handling personal problems  10.1   8.6  24.5  31.6  25.2 1274 +/- 3 
pss4_3: felt things going your way  10.0  10.6  35.5  29.5  14.3 1274 +/- 3 
pss4_4: difficulties piling up  39.3  27.0  23.9   6.1   3.7 1274 +/- 3 

 

hc001: Over the last 12 months, how often have you visited a doctor or a healthcare provider (including dental or vision care) for the following reasons: 
  0 1 2+ Obs MOSE 
hc001a: Wellness exam or check-up  25.0  45.3  29.7 1260 +/- 3 
hc001b: Sickness, injury, or new health problem  58.0  24.7  17.3 1260 +/- 3 
hc001c: Check-up for pre-existing or long-term health problem  60.2  19.8  20.0 1259 +/- 3 
hc001d: Psychological counseling, behavioral health or substance use disorder service  85.4   4.4  10.1 1260 +/- 3 

 

hc005: Do you currently have the following types of health insurance? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE 
hc005a: Medical insurance  89.5   6.3   4.3 1262 +/- 3 
hc005b: Dental insurance  74.8  20.5   4.7 1261 +/- 3 
hc005c: Vision insurance  65.2  25.6   9.3 1262 +/- 3 

 

le_hrs_srh1: Would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? 
  1 Excellent 2 Very good 3 Good 4 Fair 5 Poor Obs MOSE 
le_hrs_srh1: overall health   8.1  31.3  40.6  17.1   2.9 1276 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

h002s: In the last month, have you experienced any of the following symptoms or health problems, either temporarily or still persisting 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
h002s1: Coughing  82.7  17.3 1260 +/- 3 
h002s2: Trouble breathing  95.1   4.9 1260 +/- 3 
h002s3: Wheezing  94.9   5.1 1260 +/- 3 
h002s4: Asthma attack  97.8   2.2 1260 +/- 3 
h002s5: Stinging eyes  90.5   9.5 1260 +/- 3 
h002s6: Scratchy throat  88.1  11.9 1260 +/- 3 
h002s7: Runny nose  83.3  16.7 1260 +/- 3 
h002s8: Irritated sinuses  90.3   9.7 1260 +/- 3 
h002s9: Headaches  84.6  15.4 1260 +/- 3 
h002s10: Tiredness  83.5  16.5 1260 +/- 3 
h002s11: Chest pain  96.6   3.4 1260 +/- 3 
h002s12: Trouble sleeping  84.4  15.6 1260 +/- 3 
h002s13: Trouble concentrating  92.9   7.1 1260 +/- 3 
h002s14: Panic attack, anxiety, or depression  91.7   8.3 1260 +/- 3 
h002s15: Other mental health episode  98.8   1.2 1260 +/- 3 
h002s16: Physical injury (e.g. broken bone, sprain, burn)  98.7   1.3 1260 +/- 3 
h002s17: High blood pressure or hypertension  93.3   6.7 1260 +/- 3 
h002s18: COPD flare-up  99.4   0.6 1260 +/- 3 
h002s19: Heart attack, seizure, or stroke  99.5   0.5 1260 +/- 3 
h002s20: Other, please specify: h002_other  98.9   1.1 1260 +/- 3 
h002s21: None of the above  43.7  56.3 1260 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5.Behavior and Experience 

cm01: How often do you chat or spend time informally with neighbors [in person or remotely]? 
  1 Never 2 Almost never 3 Sometimes 4 Fairly often 5 Very often Obs MOSE 
cm01: how often chat or spend time informally with neighbors  14.9  28.6  41.3  11.1   4.0 1269 +/- 3 
cm01a: how chat or spend time informally with neighbors  44.9  34.3  13.9   4.5   2.3 1088 +/- 3 

 

cm01a: Do you chat or spend time with neighbors primarily in person or remotely [by phone, video call etc.]? 
  1 Only in-

person 
2 Mostly in-

person 
3 Half in person and half 

remote 
4 Mostly 
remote 

5 Only 
remote 

Obs MOSE 

cm01a: how chat or spend time informally with 
neighbors 

 44.9  34.3  13.9   4.5   2.3 1088 +/- 3 

 

cm002: How often do you and neighbors help each other out by lending things like tools, giving someone a ride, or watching each other's houses when you're away? 
  1 Never 2 Almost never 3 Sometimes 4 Fairly often 5 Very often Obs MOSE 
cm002: how often neighbors help each other  23.8  24.8  37.7   9.8   3.9 1268 +/- 3 

 

cm003: How often do you chat or spend time informally with friends and/or relatives [in person or remotely]? 
  1 Never 2 Almost never 3 Sometimes 4 Fairly often 5 Very often Obs MOSE 
cm003: how often chat or spend time informally with friends and/or relatives   6.3   9.4  37.7  30.7  16.0 1268 +/- 3 
cm003a: how chat or spend time informally with friends and/or relatives   6.4  25.3  47.7  18.5   2.2 1198 +/- 3 

 

cm003a: Do you chat or spend time with friends and/or relatives primarily in person or remotely [by phone, video call etc.] 
  1 Only in-

person 
2 Mostly in-

person 
3 Half in person and half 

remote 
4 Mostly 
remote 

5 Only 
remote 

Obs MOSE 

cm003a: how chat or spend time informally with friends 
and/or relatives 

  6.4  25.3  47.7  18.5   2.2 1198 +/- 3 

 

cm0044: How often do you and your friends and/or relatives help each other out by lending things like tools, giving someone a ride, or watching each other's houses when 
you're away? 
  1 Never 2 Almost never 3 Sometimes 4 Fairly often 5 Very often Obs MOSE 
cm0044: how often friends/relatives help each other   9.9  19.1  47.3  16.9   6.9 1267 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 



cm005: How often do you participate in the following activities? 
  1 

Never 
2 Almost 

never 
3 

Sometimes 
4 Fairly 

often 
5 Very 
often 

Obs MOSE 

cm005a: Neighborhood association (e.g. tenants group, block crime watch, community 
counc 

 65.7  17.7  13.5   2.0   1.1 1266 +/- 3 

cm005b: Charity or service work (e.g. PTA, local library, animal shelter)  62.9  17.8  14.1   2.8   2.4 1266 +/- 3 
cm005c: Religious organization (e.g. church, temple, spiritual center)  57.5  14.1  14.8   5.7   7.9 1267 +/- 3 
cm005d: Recreational, social, or political organization (e.g. book club, political advoc  60.7  16.5  14.7   5.2   2.9 1267 +/- 3 

 

ss001: If you needed it, how often would someone be available... 
  1 Always 2 Sometimes 3 Rarely 4 Never Obs MOSE 
ss001a: To take you to the doctor  43.6  32.9  12.7  10.8 1266 +/- 3 
ss001b: To prepare your meals if you are unable to do it yourself  37.6  31.7  15.6  15.1 1265 +/- 3 
ss001c: To help with daily chores if you were sick  35.9  30.8  15.9  17.3 1266 +/- 3 

 

ss002: If you needed it, how often would someone be available... 
  1 Always 2 Sometimes 3 Rarely 4 Never Obs MOSE 
ss002a: To give you good advice about a crisis  46.8  32.1  13.0   8.0 1266 +/- 3 
ss002b: To confide in or talk to about yourself or your problems  46.8  28.8  15.2   9.1 1266 +/- 3 
ss002c: Who understands your problems  40.5  34.7  14.9   9.9 1266 +/- 3 

 

dm001: How often do the following things happen to you in your day-to-day life? 
  1 Almost every 

day 
2 At least once a 

week 
3 A few times a 

month 
4 Once a month or 

less 
5 

Never 
Obs MOSE 

dm001a: You are treated with less courtesy or respect than other 
people 

  3.1   4.7   9.0  24.3  58.9 1263 +/- 3 

dm001b: You receive poorer service than other people at 
restaurants or stores 

  1.9   2.2   6.5  20.1  69.3 1264 +/- 3 

dm001c: People act as if they think you are not smart   3.0   3.7   8.6  18.7  66.1 1265 +/- 3 
dm001d: People act as if they are afraid of you   1.6   2.4   7.2  13.4  75.4 1265 +/- 3 
dm001e: You are threatened or harassed   1.0   2.8   6.8  12.5  77.0 1265 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



dm002: What do you think is the main reason for these experiences of poor treatment? You may check up to two main reasons [if poor treatment] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
dm002s1: Your ancestry, ethnicity, or national origin  74.3  25.7 640 +/- 4 
dm002s2: Your gender  77.6  22.4 640 +/- 4 
dm002s3: Your race or skin color  69.3  30.7 640 +/- 4 
dm002s4: Your age  77.8  22.2 640 +/- 4 
dm002s5: Your religion  97.2   2.8 640 +/- 4 
dm002s6: Your height  95.1   4.9 640 +/- 4 
dm002s7: Your weight  93.1   6.9 640 +/- 4 
dm002s8: Some other aspect of your physical appearance  92.0   8.0 640 +/- 4 
dm002s9: Your sexual orientation  96.9   3.1 640 +/- 4 
dm002s10: Your education or income level  93.9   6.1 640 +/- 4 
dm002s11: Your job  93.6   6.4 640 +/- 4 
dm002s12: Some other aspect of your socioeconomic status or class  91.5   8.5 640 +/- 4 
dm002s13: A physical disability  97.7   2.3 640 +/- 4 
dm002s14: Your physical or mental health  96.6   3.4 640 +/- 4 
dm002s15: Other, please specify: dm002_other  89.7  10.3 640 +/- 4 

 

dm003: Over the last 12 months, have you had any of the following experiences of unfair treatment or discrimination? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE 
dm003a: You were unfairly fired from a job or denied a promotion   4.4  88.9   6.7 1263 +/- 3 
dm003b: For unfair reasons, you were not hired for a job   4.5  86.5   9.0 1263 +/- 3 
dm003c: For unfair reasons, you were denied a bank loan or other financial assistance   1.6  91.2   7.2 1263 +/- 3 
dm003d: A landlord or realtor refused to sell or rent you a house or apartment   1.7  92.3   5.9 1263 +/- 3 
dm003e: You were unfairly stopped, questioned, searched, physically threatened, or haras   3.4  90.8   5.8 1263 +/- 3 

 

dm004: What do you think is the main reason for these experiences of unfair treatment or discrimination? You may check up to two main reasons. [if faced discrimination] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
dm004s1: Your ancestry, ethnicity, or national origin  69.5  30.5 122 +/- 9 
dm004s2: Your gender  81.8  18.2 122 +/- 9 
dm004s3: Your race or skin color  57.4  42.6 122 +/- 9 
dm004s4: Your age  86.2  13.8 122 +/- 9 
dm004s5: Your religion  97.8   2.2 122 +/- 9 
dm004s6: Your height  98.7   1.3 122 +/- 9 
dm004s7: Your weight  98.6   1.4 122 +/- 9 
dm004s8: Some other aspect of your physical appearance  91.6   8.4 122 +/- 9 
dm004s9: Your sexual orientation  98.9   1.1 122 +/- 9 
dm004s10: Your education or income level  92.2   7.8 122 +/- 9 
dm004s11: Your job  94.4   5.6 122 +/- 9 
dm004s12: Some other aspect of your socioeconomic status or class  95.4   4.6 122 +/- 9 
dm004s13: A physical disability  97.4   2.6 122 +/- 9 
dm004s14: Your physical or mental health  96.0   4.0 122 +/- 9 
dm004s15: Other, please specify: dm004_other  85.5  14.5 122 +/- 9 

 



6.Food Security and Finance 

fs006: The food that I bought just didn’t last, and I didn’t have money to get more”. Was that often, sometimes, or never true for you in the last 12 months? 
  1. Often true 2.Sometimes true 3.Never true 4.Dont know Obs MOSE 
fs006: The food that I bought just didnt last, and I didnt have money to get more   5.1  18.2  72.9   3.8 1264 +/- 3 

 

fs007: I couldn't afford to eat balanced meals”. Was that often, sometimes, or never true for you in the last 12 months? 
  1. Often true 2.Sometimes true 3.Never true 4.Dont know Obs MOSE 
fs007: I couldnt afford to eat balanced meals   6.5  19.8  70.9   2.7 1264 +/- 3 

 

fs008: In the last 12 months, did you ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals because there wasn’t enough money for food? 
  1 Yes, almost every 

month 
2 Yes, some months but not 

every month 
3 Yes, only 1 or 2 

months 
4 

No 
5 Dont 
know 

Obs MOSE 

fs008: past 12 months ever cut size of meals or skip meals 
because not enough money for 

  5.2   6.7   6.0  
77.7 

  4.4 1265 +/- 3 

 

fs009: In the last 12 months, did you ever eat less than you felt you should because there wasn’t enough money for food? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
fs009: past 12 months ever eat less than felt because not enough money for food  14.8  78.2   6.9 1264 +/- 3 

 

fs010: In the last 12 months, were you ever hungry but didn't eat because there wasn't enough money for food? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 I dont know Obs MOSE 
fs010: past 12 months ever hungry but didnt eat because not enough money for food  10.2  84.3   5.5 1264 +/- 3 

 

fs011a: In the last 30 days, I worried that the food I was able to eat would hurt my health and well-being 
  1 Never 2 Rarely 3 Sometimes 4 Often 5 Always 6 Obs MOSE 
fs011a: worried food able to eat would hurt health and well-being  51.7  20.1  15.6   6.9   0.8   4.8 258 +/- 6 

 

fs011b: In the last 30 days, we worried that the food we were able to eat would hurt our health and well-being. 
  1 Never 2 Rarely 3 Sometimes 4 Often 5 Always 6 Obs MOSE 
fs011b: worried food able to eat would hurt health and well-being  53.8  18.8  15.4   3.8   2.7   5.6 1008 +/- 3 

 

ph002: Do you currently have any debt or unpaid bills because of the costs of your medical care? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE 
ph002: any debt or unpaid bills because of cost of medical care   9.2  85.0   5.8 1262 +/- 3 

 

 



7.Homelessness and Housing Insecurity 

hm001: How much of a problem is homelessness in Los Angeles County? 
  1 Big problem 2 Somewhat of a problem 3 Not much of a problem 4 Dont know Obs MOSE 
hm001: how much problem is homelessness in Los Angeles County  80.9  12.4   2.6   4.1 1262 +/- 3 

 

hm002: How much of a problem is homelessness in your neighborhood? 
  1 Big problem 2 Somewhat of a problem 3 Not much of a problem 4 Dont know Obs MOSE 
hm002: how much problem is homelessness in neighborhood  27.3  37.3  31.3   4.0 1264 +/- 3 

 

hm003: How often do you see someone who is homeless? 
  1 Daily 2 Every few days 3 Weekly 4 Seldomly 5 Never 6 Dont know Obs MOSE 
hm003: how often see someone who is homeless  59.3  16.9  11.0   9.2   0.8   2.8 1262 +/- 3 

 

hm004: Have you ever experienced homelessness? 
  1 Yes 2 No, not that I know of Obs MOSE 
hm004: ever experienced homelessness   9.0  91.0 1281 +/- 3 

 

hm005: To the best of your knowledge, do you have a family member, friend, or coworker who has experienced homelessness? 
  1 Yes 2 No, not that I know of Obs MOSE 
hm005: have family member, friend, or coworker experienced homelessness  21.7  78.3 1261 +/- 3 

 

hm008s: Which of the following policies do you support most? You may select up to three. [item asked if respondent supported in hm007] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
hm008s1: Guaranteed basic income (via direct cash payment) for low-income residents  75.0  25.0 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s2: Increased construction of market-rate housing (non-subsidized housing, with mark  85.3  14.7 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s3: Increased construction of affordable/public housing (subsidized housing for low-  58.2  41.8 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s4: Increased funding for housing choice voucher programs (rental assistance for low  70.4  29.6 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s5: Increased funding for mental health/drug rehabilitation services and facilities  45.8  54.2 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s6: Encampment sweeps, or the removal of homeless encampments and belongings from a  62.6  37.4 1261 +/- 3 
hm008s7: Rent control, which limits how much landlords can raise the rent  55.2  44.8 1261 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 



8.Wilfire 
Note: These questions are follow-up questions to UAS 691 (fielded in February 2025), LABarometer’s survey on the January 2025 LA County Wildfires. A number of 
questions reference information respondents provided in that survey.  

ss003s: Did you provide housing to anyone who evacuated or left their home as a result of the January fires? Please check all that apply. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ss003s1: Yes, they stayed with me in my home  95.1   4.9 1259 +/- 3 
ss003s2: Yes, I housed them in another place that I rent or own  99.2   0.8 1259 +/- 3 
ss003s3: No   5.6  94.4 1259 +/- 3 

 

ss005: Are you still housing some or all of these people? [if housed anyone who evacuated] 
  No Obs MOSE 
ss005a: still housing some or all of people 100.0 25 +/- 20 
ss005b: still housing some or all of people 100.0 8 +/- 35 

 

hs_check: On (wildfire survey date), you told us that your home was lost, destroyed or damaged (including downed trees or tree limbs, flooded basement, roof leak) as a result 
of the January 2025 wildfires or windstorm. Is this correct?   
  1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE 
hs_check: check house lost, destroyed or damaged  71.7  28.3 17 +/- 24 

 

hs006: In the past two years, has an insurer canceled or refused to renew your homeowner’s insurance policy? [if homeowner] 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
hs006s1: Yes, my policy was permanently canceled or not renewed  92.1   7.9 617 +/- 4 
hs006s2: Yes, my policy was temporarily canceled but then reinstated  98.6   1.4 617 +/- 4 
hs006s3: No  23.0  77.0 617 +/- 4 
hs006s4: Not sure  85.8  14.2 617 +/- 4 

 

hs021: Do you currently have a homeowner’s insurance policy for your home that covers structural losses from wildfire? [if homeowner] 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Not sure Obs MOSE 
hs021: currently have homeowner insurance policy covers structural losses from wildfire  49.3  18.9  31.8 616 +/- 4 

 

hs001a: To the best of your knowledge, which of these places were you living in on January 7, 2025? [if respondent missing from the UAS wildfire survey] 
  1.Single-family 

home 
2.Condo, townhome, 

duplex 
3.Apartment/guest 

house 
4.College/military 

housing 
5.Other Obs MOSE 

hs001a: where living on January 7, 
2025 

 26.2   4.1  47.0  12.3  10.3 18 +/- 23 

 

 



h001s: Since the beginning of the wildfires in January 2025, have you experienced the onset of any of the following symptoms or health problems, either temporarily or still 
persisting? By onset we mean new symptoms or problems you did not have before the wildfires. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
h001s1: Coughing  76.5  23.5 1261 +/- 3 
h001s2: Trouble breathing  90.1   9.9 1261 +/- 3 
h001s3: Wheezing  93.6   6.4 1261 +/- 3 
h001s4: Asthma attack  96.8   3.2 1261 +/- 3 
h001s5: Stinging eyes  82.0  18.0 1261 +/- 3 
h001s6: Scratchy throat  82.3  17.7 1261 +/- 3 
h001s7: Runny nose  81.8  18.2 1261 +/- 3 
h001s8: Irritated sinuses  85.1  14.9 1261 +/- 3 
h001s9: Headaches  84.1  15.9 1261 +/- 3 
h001s10: Tiredness  91.6   8.4 1261 +/- 3 
h001s11: Chest pain  96.1   3.9 1261 +/- 3 
h001s12: Trouble sleeping  90.9   9.1 1261 +/- 3 
h001s13: Trouble concentrating  95.0   5.0 1261 +/- 3 
h001s14: Panic attack, anxiety, or depression  94.8   5.2 1261 +/- 3 
h001s15: Other mental health episode  98.8   1.2 1261 +/- 3 
h001s16: Physical injury (e.g. broken bone, sprain, burn)  99.8   0.2 1261 +/- 3 
h001s17: High blood pressure or hypertension  98.5   1.5 1261 +/- 3 
h001s18: COPD flare-up  99.4   0.6 1261 +/- 3 
h001s19: Heart attack, seizure, or stroke  99.9   0.1 1261 +/- 3 
h001s20: Other, please specify: h001_other  98.9   1.1 1261 +/- 3 
h001s21: None of the above  46.4  53.6 1261 +/- 3 

 

protect004s: Have you done any of the following in the last month? Only consider actions that you took or decisions that you made personally. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
protect004s1: Used an indoor air purifier  70.0  30.0 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s2: Monitored indoor air quality with a device  92.6   7.4 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s3: Checked local air quality reports  82.8  17.2 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s4: Wore a face mask indoors  93.9   6.1 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s5: Wore a face mask outdoors  87.9  12.1 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s6: Boiled water prior to drinking  96.1   3.9 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s7: Drank only bottled water  81.3  18.7 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s8: Prepared an emergency kit or go-bag  92.5   7.5 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s9: Trimmed the trees/bushes or cleared debris around your home  89.8  10.2 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s10: Hardened or fireproofed your homes interior or exterior (by adding fire-resistan  99.8   0.2 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s11: Created an emergency evacuation plan  96.1   3.9 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s12: Conducted a fire drill at home  99.4   0.6 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s13: Other, please specify: protect004_other  99.4   0.6 1262 +/- 3 
protect004s14: None of the above  58.5  41.5 1262 +/- 3 

 

 

 



attitude001s: Which of the following do you think contributed most to the January 2025 wildfires? Select up to three. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
attitude001s1: Poor forest management  73.0  27.0 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s2: Poor water management  73.1  26.9 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s3: Poor utility maintenance (power lines, electrical towers etc.)  60.7  39.3 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s4: Arson  68.7  31.3 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s5: Severe weather  71.0  29.0 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s6: Severe weather caused by climate change  63.5  36.5 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s7: Poor emergency preparedness/response by local government  74.3  25.7 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s8: Poor emergency preparedness/response by fire department  88.9  11.1 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s9: Lack of fireproofing in homes  83.0  17.0 1254 +/- 3 
attitude001s10: Other, please specify: attitude001_other  97.0   3.0 1254 +/- 3 

 

fire001: Did you experience any of the following as a result of the January 2025 wildfires, windstorm, or related pollution? 
  1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE 
fire001a: Left or evacuated from home   8.3  91.7 1259 +/- 3 
fire001b: Received an evacuation order or warning  32.1  67.9 1260 +/- 3 
fire001c: Home was lost, destroyed or damaged (including downed trees or tree limbs, flood   2.6  97.4 1259 +/- 3 
fire001d: Possessions were lost, destroyed or damaged   1.8  98.2 1261 +/- 3 
fire001e: Home lost power, water, or other utilities  19.3  80.7 1261 +/- 3 
fire001f: Physical injury (e.g. broken bone, sprain, burn, etc.)   1.5  98.5 1259 +/- 3 
fire001g: Physical or mental health problem (e.g. asthma attack, stroke, anxiety, etc.)  10.9  89.1 1259 +/- 3 
fire001h: Was unable to get needed medications   3.2  96.8 1260 +/- 3 
fire001i: Was unable to get needed medical care from a doctor or hospital   3.3  96.7 1258 +/- 3 
fire001j: Lost income or savings   7.3  92.7 1261 +/- 3 
fire001k: Was unable to afford essential expenses   4.8  95.2 1256 +/- 3 
fire001l: Took on additional debt   5.0  95.0 1260 +/- 3 
fire001m: Did not have adequate food for family   7.3  92.7 1259 +/- 3 
fire001n: Did not have adequate childcare   2.7  97.3 1260 +/- 3 
fire001o: Childs school or daycare was damaged or destroyed   1.6  98.4 1260 +/- 3 
fire001p: other impact   3.9  96.1 1260 +/- 3 

 

risk001a: In the next year, do you plan to repair or rebuild your home that was damaged? [if home was damaged or destroyed] 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE 
risk001a: plan to repair or rebuild home that was damaged  68.3  24.1   7.6 11 +/- 30 

 

risk004: If you or your home were directly affected by wildfires in the next year, how bad do you think the destruction would be? 
  1 Not at all 

worried 
2 Slightly 
worried 

3 Somewhat 
worried 

4 Moderately 
worried 

5 Extremely 
worried 

Obs MOSE 

risk004: how worried about wildfires directly affecting you or 
home in the next year 

 42.7  25.4  20.3   8.0   3.6 1260 +/- 3 

 

 



ptsd001s: Have you experienced any of the following in the past month? Please select all that apply. 
  No Yes Obs MOSE 
ptsd001s1: Had nightmares about the January wildfires or thought about them when you did no  95.0   5.0 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s2: Tried hard not to think about the January wildfires or went out of your way to a  94.1   5.9 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s3: Been constantly on guard, watchful, or easily startled  90.8   9.2 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s4: Felt numb or detached from people, activities, or your surroundings  92.8   7.2 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s5: Felt guilty or unable to stop blaming yourself or others for the January wildfir  97.9   2.1 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s6: None of the above  24.3  75.7 1262 +/- 3 
ptsd001s7: Prefer not to answer  94.4   5.6 1262 +/- 3 

 

worry001: Using the scale below, please indicate the degree to which you have had these thoughts and feelings since the January wildfires in Los Angeles  
  1 Not at 

all 
2 To a slight 

degree 
3 To a moderate 

degree 
4 To a great 

degree 
5 All the 

time 
Obs MOSE 

worry001a: I can’t stop thinking about the wildfires  64.1  20.3  11.9   1.7   1.9 1256 +/- 3 
worry001b: I believe there is nothing I can do to prevent wildfires from 
harming me or my home 

 42.9  26.3  19.3   8.9   2.5 1257 +/- 3 

 

worry002: To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about air pollution from the January wildfires affecting your personal health?  
  1 Not at all 

concerned 
2 Slightly 

concerned 
3 Somewhat 
concerned 

4 Moderately 
concerned 

5 Very 
concerned 

Obs MOSE 

worry002: how concerned about impact of pollution from 
January wildfires on health 

 22.7  22.6  26.6  14.7  13.3 1261 +/- 3 

 

worry003: To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about water or ground pollution from the January wildfires affecting your personal health?  
  1 Not at all 

concerned 
2 Slightly 

concerned 
3 Somewhat 
concerned 

4 Moderately 
concerned 

5 Very 
concerned 

Obs MOSE 

worry003: how concerned about water or ground 
pollution 

 24.8  21.8  25.0  16.5  11.9 1261 +/- 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9.Immigration 

ice001: Since January 20, 2025, have you personally witnessed Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) officers conducting operations in Los Angeles County? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Not sure Obs MOSE 
ice001: since Jan 20, 2025 personally witnessed ICE officers conducting operations in Lo  24.0  69.3   6.8 1261 +/- 3 

 

ice002: Did you ever personally witness ICE officers conducting operations in Los Angeles County before January 20, 2025? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Not sure Obs MOSE 
ice002: before Jan 21, 2025 personally witnessed ICE officers conducting operations in L   7.1  87.5   5.5 1261 +/- 3 

 

ice003: Since January 20, 2025, have you or someone you know avoided any of the following places or activities due to safety concerns or recent events in Los Angeles? 
  1 Yes 2 No 3 Not sure Obs MOSE 
ice003a: avoided Public places  38.5  52.9   8.5 1259 +/- 3 
ice003b: avoided Public transportation  33.7  56.8   9.5 1259 +/- 3 
ice003c: avoided Work, school, or related activities  25.1  66.2   8.6 1260 +/- 3 
ice003d: avoided Getting needed medical care  20.0  69.8  10.2 1259 +/- 3 
ice003e: avoided Accessing legal or government services  22.6  66.4  11.0 1259 +/- 3 
ice003f: avoided other   4.8  76.8  18.4 843 +/- 3 

 


